CITY OF OAKLAND

OFFICE OFFTiHLEECE:T Y CLERy AGENDA REPORT
OAKLAND

ZﬂIBFEB 25 AM 9: 3L
Office of the City Administrator

ATTN. Dan Lindheim
FROM: Community and Economic Development Agency
DATE: March 9, 2010 '

RE: Resolution: 1) Awarding A Contract To The Lowest, Responsible, Responsive
Bidder, Ray’s Electric, Inc., For The Base Bid Amount Of One Hundred
Seventy-One Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ($171,800.00) For The
Construction Of The Josie De La Cruz Park Phase 2 Improvement Project (No.
C329340) In Accord With Plans And Specifications And Contractor’s Bid; 2)
Accepting and Appropriating A Grant From The Unity Council In The Amount
Of Thirty-Two Thousand Dollars ($32,000.00) For The Project; and 3)
Authorizing An Increase In The Construction Contract Up To A Maximum Of
Two Hundred Eighty-Seven Thousand Three Hundred Dollars ($287,300.00) To
Implement All The Bid Alternates As Additional Funds Become
Available, Without Return To Council

SUMMARY

A resolution has been prepared which awards a construction contract to Ray’s Electric, Inc. for
the Josie De La Cruz Park Improvements Phase 2 Project (No. C329540) in the amount of
$171,800.00. Four bids were received on December 17, 2009, for the project involving the
creation of a basketball court, lighting and pathway improvements and irrigation modifications.

- In Spring 2008, the City completed a multi-purpose artificial-turf field in Phase 1 of the Josie De
La Cruz Park Project in collaboration with the Discovery Channel Green Planet program, who
sponsored the donation of the turf field. The Phase 2 project will complete the improvements
immediately surrounding and adjacent to the field. Ray’s Electric, Inc. is a certified small local
business and they have met the City’s Local and Small Local Business Enterprise (L/SLBE)
Program requirements with 54.41% total participation. Sufficient funds are available for the
base bid construction contract. The project is located at 1637 Fruitvale Avenue (4Attachment A)
in Council District 5.

FISCAL IMPACT

The resolution will authorize a construction contract for $171,800.00 with Ray’s Electric, Inc.
for the base bid scope described above.

The engineer’s estimate is $154,000.00. Redevelopment funds in the amount of $181,298.67 are
available to award the base bid contract; however, remaining funds for contingency are
insufficient. At the time of the bid opening, it was unknown whether an additional $32,000.00
National Football League (NFL) grant through the Unity Council would be available for the
project. The grant has been confirmed and there are sufficient funds in the total amount of

Item: '

Public Works Committee I
March 9, 2010



Dan Lindheim
CEDA: Josie De La Cruz Park Improvement Phase 2 Page 2

$213,298.67 to award the base construction contract and provide adequate construction
contingency. The following funding sources are available to award the contract:

Amount Funding Description

Redevelopment Agency Fund (7780), Capital Projects — Project Management
£171,800.00 Organization (92270), Josie De La Cruz Park Improvement Phase 2 Project
(C329540), Landscape Improvement Account (57112), Project Delivery
Program (IN06)

Redevelopment Agency Fund (7780), Capital Projects — Project Management
£9,498.67 Organization (92270), Josie De La Cruz Park Improvement Phase 2 Project
(C329540), Construction Contingency Account (54011), Project Dellvery
Program (IN06)

Private grant funds will be appropriated and allocated upon Council approval of
$32,000.00 the proposed resolution and established under Fund (2190) ~ Private Grant, in a
new project number to be determined.

The Josie De La Cruz Park Improvement Project is one of the Park Prioritization Projects
approved by the City Council in December 2007, with an estimated project cost of $825,770.00.
In the adopted FY 2007-09 Budget, the Redevelopment Agency approved and allocated
$700,000.00 for the Josie De La Cruz Park project under Resolution No. 2007-0054 C.M.S. and
adopted under City Resolution No. 80674 C.M.S. In December 2007 Council accepted and
appropriated an additional $50,000.00 of Redevelopment Agency funds for the Project
(Resolution No. 80960 C.M.S.) for a total fund appropriation of $750,000.00. Phase 1 Artificial
Field Turf installation utilized $388,680.00 of the Redevelopment Funds. The remaining
$361,320.00 was allocated for Phase 2 and to update the overall park improvement plan.

Refer to Key Issues and Impacts Section for information on the impacts to the maintenance and
operations associated with this improvement project.

BACKGROUND

The Josie De La Cruz Park Improvement project scope was developed over several years through
continuous outreach, community input, and collaboration with various stakeholders. Community
meetings were held at the Carmen Flores Recreation Center and other sites, led by the District 5
Council Office and the Office of Parks & Recreation (OPR). Input from residents as well as
community groups, such as the Unity Council, Urban Ecology, and the adjacent school, were
received and incorporated to the extent feasible for the project. The first phase of the overall
park improvement provided a much-needed upgrade to the existing field by replacing the field
with synthetic turf. The second phase will complete the scope at the front park area along

Item:
Public Works Cominittee
March 9, 2010




Dan Lindheim _
CEDA: Josie De La Cruz Park Improvement Phase 2 . Page 3

Fruitvale Avenue frontage to continue the park’s recreational amenities to best serve the local
residents.

On December 17, 2009, the City Clerk received four bids for the Josie De La Cruz Park
Improvement Phase 2 Project. Of the four bids submitted, two were found to be responsive, with
two deemed non-responsive by the Department of Contracting & Purchasing. Refer to the Social
Equity Division’s Bid Canvass, Attachment B for a complete summary of bids. The two
responsive bidders are as follows:

Beliveau Engineering Contractors | $250,000.00
Ray’s Electric, Inc. $171,800.00

The engineer’s estimate is $154,000.00. The lowest responsive and responsible bid of
$171,800.00 was submitted by Ray’s Electric. The lowest responsive and responsible bid
submitted by Ray’s Electric meets L/SLBE requirements with participation of 54.41%.
Redevelopment Funds and the NFL Grant Funds from the Unity Council will be used to provide
the sufficient funds to award the base bid construction contract.

KEY ISSUES AND IMPACTS

Project Construction

Upon approval of the resolution, a contract will be awarded and construction is estimated to
begin in May 2010. The project duration is 80 working days from the date of the Notice to
Proceed, and completion is anticipated no later than end of Summer 2010. The construction
contract specifies $500.00 in liquidated damages per calendar day if the contract completion time
of 80 working days is exceeded. '

Completing the base bid scope will promote additional active play spaces at the park — basketball |
court, jogging and walking paths, and the added lighting will also allow evening use. The new
lighting will require periodic routine maintenance and bulb replacements and will be on a timer- |
control device that sets lighting use hours as well as allows temporary manual override to ;
minimize electricity and allow flexibility of use.

Operation and Maintenance Considerations

The Public Works Agency has determined that to maintain these improvements at an acceptable
level, an additional .20 FTE Park Attendant will be required at an approximate cost of $12,251
per year. Additional maintenance activity includes increased manual mowing time and increased
litter and graffiti abatement due to the additional park hours and use. It is also estimated that
there will be an additional $3,100.00 per year in electrical operating costs due to the new
lighting. .

Item:
Public Works Committee
March 9, 2010



Dan Lindheim _
CEDA.: Josie De La Cruz Park Improvement Phase 2 Page 4

The additional cost of electricity and maintenance staff are unbudgeted. Future lifecycle costs
will be significant such as:

¢ Replacing all the sport field lamps given an estimated life of 5-6 years.

¢ Resurfacing the basketball court after 5 years. -

» Repairing or replacing basketball backboards, fencing and other amenities.

The City will incur these expenses in the future, but given the current budget constraints, it is not
possible to fully budget for future maintenance. However, it is in the City’s best interest to
consider lifecycle costs for new park and building projects when discussing the fiscal impact.
There will be predictable and unfunded maintenance requirements that should be incorporated
into future City Budgets.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The project will complete the Fruitvale Field sports elements by integrating the new artificial turf
field with the existing stage, adding a new jogging/walking pathway, basketball court, lighting
for the existing field, landscaping and community amenities. The project design and scope are
based on the programming requirements of the Carmen Flores Recreation Center and on cmzens
input expressed in community meetings conducted.

The project scope includes seven alternates to compiete Phase 2. The District 5 Council Office
is working with various stakeholders and potentially raising additional funds to complete some
of the priority alternates. If additional funds become available during the construction period,
the increased contract maximum will allow the City to complete the community’s intended
project scope that is currently restricted by the available funds.

EVALUATION OF PAST PERFORMANCE

Ray’s Electric, Inc. has performed effectively in past projects. It ranked “Satisfactory” overall
for the Safe Routes to School completed in February 2009. See Attachment C for a copy of the
evaluation.

SUSTAINABLE OPPORTUNITIES

Economic: The project will generate business tax, sales tax, and other revenues for the City for
work on the project. The project will provide the opportunity to use local contractors, which
offer employment to Qakland residents, thereby strengthening the local economy. The work will
be performed by an SLBE contractor.

Environmental: The contractor will be required to use recyclable construction materials to the
extent feasible and is required to recycle construction debris in accordance with City standards.

Item:
Public Works Committee
March 9, 2010



Dan Lindheim .
CEDA: Josie De La Cruz Park Improvement Phase 2 Page 5

Social Equity: The improvements to the Josie De La Cruz Park will benefit the neighborhood
and the community at large by providing added recreational amenities for users of all ages in an
area with limited open space and recreational opportunities. The Alameda County Health
Department has identified the need for greater recreational opportunities in Oakland where
obesity and poverty are among the highest percentage in the County.

DISABILITY AND SENIOR CITIZEN ACCESS

The work will improve upon conditions at the park by including sideline bench seating and other
walkway improvements adjacent to the field. All construction will meet the requirements of the
Americans with Disabilities Act.

RECOMMENDATIONS AND RATIONALE

It is recommended that the Council: 1) Award a contract to the lowest, responsible, responsive
bidder, Ray’s Electric, Inc., for the base bid amount of one hundred seventy-one thousand eight
hundred dollars ($171,800.00) for the construction of the Josie De L.a Cruz Park Improvement
Project (No. C329540) in accord with plans and specifications for the project and contractor’s ‘
bid; 2) Accept and appropriate a grant from the Unity Council in the amount of thirty-two
thousand dollars ($32,000.00) for the project; and 3) Authorize an increase in the construction
contract up to a maximum two hundred eighty-seven thousand three hundred dollars
($287,300.00) to implement all the bid alternates as additional funds become available, without
return to Council. ’

Ttem:
Public Works Committee
March 9, 2010



Dan Lindheim
CEDA: Josie De La Cruz Park Improvement Phase 2 Page 6

ACTION REQUESTED OF THE CITY COUNCIL
Staff recommends that the City Council approve the resolution.

Respectfully submitted,

Walter S. Cohen, Director
Community and Economic Development Agency

Reviewed by:
Michael J. Neary, P.E., Deputy Director
Department of Engineering and Construction

Prepared by:
Denise Louie, CIP Coordinator
Project Delivery Division

APPROVED AND FORWARDED
TO THE PUBL}G WORKS COMMITTEE:

Do

Office of the City Administrator

Attachment A: Project Site Map

Attachment B: Dept. of Contracting and Purchasing Canvass of Bids dated January 7, 2010 and S/LBE Analysis of
Bids dated January 22, 2010

Attachment C: Ray’s Electric Inc., Past Performance Evaluation dated February 18, 2009

Item:
Public Works Committee
March 9, 2010



Sanborn Park (Josie De La Cruz Park)

Legend

It is imperative that you obtain BOTH the Zéning and General Plan designations for the property(s) you are searching for.

Questions? Contact a planner at {510)238-3911.
Printed: 1/19/2010 3:39:29 PM

ADOX X O

City Limits -
wildtire

Assessment
District

Freeways
MajorSts
Streets
Public ROW
Water
Oakland Parks
Land

V INJWHOVLLY



CITY OF OAKLAND
DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING

CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION
BID RESULTS
PROJECT NAME:  Josie de la Cruz Park Improvements II
PROJECT NO: © C329540
BID DATE: Thursday, December 17, 2009
ENGINEER’S ESTIMATE: $154,000.00
CAMPAIGN pip  APPENDIME)| ALTRID | ALTBID | ALTBID | ALTBID | ALTBID | ALTBID | ALTBID
BIDDER’S NAME TOTAL BASE BID| CONTRIBUTION | SECURITY | , . =2 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
‘ , {FORM SUBMITTED|SUBMITTED cSut:]mitteﬁ AMOUNT | AMOUNT | AMOUNT | AMGUNT | AMOUNT | AMOUNT | AMGUNT
Beliveau Engineering $250,000.00 Yes Yes Yes $10,000.00 | 360,000.00 | $50,000.00 | $18,000.00 | $7,000.00 | $11,000.00 | $38,000.00
Bay Construction 234,000.00 Yes Yes Yes/Na 9,000.00 | 53,000.00 [ 30,00000 | 7,60000 | 9,000.00 [ 10,000.00 | 4,000.00
McGuire & Hester 230,500.00 Yes Yes Yes B435.00 | 50,170.00 | 34,000.00 | 14,450.00 | 9,655.00 171500 | 19,930.00
Ray’s Electric 171,800.00 Yes Yes Yes 13,500.00 | 43,600.00 | 27,900.00 | 12,900.00 | 4,800.00 2,300.00 | 10,000.00
et (ool /-7-
Approved for Distribution: Date: -7-Ho/0

Comments:

1. Bay Construction acknowledged and submitted Addendum 1, but not Addendum 2, and is deemed non-responsive. All other bidders are deemed responsive and responsible.

Revised 03/01/2008

"8 INFWHOVLLY

=




Revised 1/22/10

Memo

OAKLAND

Department of Contracting and Purchasing

Social Equity Division

To;
From:
Through:

cC:
Date:
Re:

Denise Louie - Project Manager

Sophany Hang - Acting Contract Compliance Officer
Deborah Barnes - DC & P Director

Shelley Darensburg - Sr. Contract Compliance Officer 3 - @MMW‘?

Gwen McCormick - Contract Administrator Supervisor
January 22, 2010
C329540- Josie De La Cruz Park-1I

The Department of Contracting and Purchasing (DC&P), Division of Social Equity, reviewed four (4)
bids in response to the above referenced project. Below is the outcome of the compliance evaluation for
the minimum 20% Local and Small Local Business Enterprise (L/SLBE) participation requirement, a
preliminary review for compliance with the Equal Benefits Ordinance (EBO), and a brief overview of the
lowest responsible bidder's compliance with the 50% Local Employment Program (LEP) and the 15%
Oakland Apprenticeship Program on the bidder's most recently completed City of Oakland project. This

review does not include Bid Alternates Nos. 1-7.

Earned Credits and -~
Responsive Proposed Participation Discounts & =
m Elg » = g £ Tétz
. 2 o a2 |5 M o= i)
Company Orllagigal EX & g % g g8 % g T3 %.@ ke
~Name - e B N - SR R ~5. {200
Amount w 5.3 : =
- & S ‘é_ Gl :;”5 o &
Ray's $171,800 5441% | 0% 54.41% | 100% | 54.41% i 5% | $163,210 0% Y
Electric .
Beliveau $250,000 60.40% | 0% 60.40% | 100% | 60.40% | 5% | $237,500 1% Y
Engineering '
Contractors

Comments: As noted abovel, all firms exceeded the City’s minimum 20% L/SLBE participation
requirement. All firms are EBO compliant.

Earned Credits and .
Non-Responsive Proposed Participation Discounts :‘g %
) D2 =
il . §( = =R W B
. s m {=13] by -] o 2 g = E Z
Company Original | = i = B 2815 g g g |8& | 8§~
SNt RERERRE FHE
o = OCR|JA) <2 | @
MeGuire and | $230,000 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 50 0% N
Hester ’ i )
Bay $234.600 50.52% | 0% 50.52% [ 100% 0% 0% %0 0% Y
Construction '
Company




Page 2

OAKLAND

Comments: As noted above, McGuire and Hester deemed non-responsive. The Subcontractor,
Supplier, Trucking listing (Schedule R) dollar amounts exceeds the firm’s tota! base bid. Therefore
compliance can not be determined.

Bay Construction achieved 50.52% L/SLBE participation. However, the firm was deemed non-
responsive by contract administration for failure to acknowledge or submit addendum number 2.

For Informational Purposes

Listed below is the lowest responsible bidder’s compliance with the 50% Local Employment Program
(LEP) and the 15% Oakland Apprenticeship Program for the lowest bidder's most recently completed
City of Oakland project.

Contractor Name: :I s Electric

Project Name: Street Sidewalk Improvement Between Clay and Broadway
Praject No. C00800

50% Local Employment Program (LEP)

Was the 50% LEP Goal achieved? Yes If no, shortfall hours? N/A.
Were all shortfg}l; saﬁsﬁcd? _ I NA_ _If 1o, penalty amount I N/A

15% Qakland Apprenticeship Program

Was the 15% Apprenticeship Goal achieved? Yes If no, shortfall hours? NA T

Were shortfalls satisfied? Yes If no, penalty amount? N/A

The spreadsheet below provides details of the 50% LEP and 15% Apprenticeship Programs. Information

provided includes the following data: A) total project hours, B} cote workforce hours deducted, C) LEP project ,
employment and work hour goal; D) LEP employment and work hours achieved; E)# resident new hires; F)

shortfall hours; G) percent LEP compliance; H) total apprentice hours; I} apprenticeship goal and hours

achieved; and J) Apprentice shortfall hours.

50% Locs] Employment Program (LEP) . 15% Apprenticeship Program
83 ¥ g 3 weg = 2
i0l83| 3 e |5 | B| s[BEY 25 s B
g g2 2% 2_38%9 |=2 £ | mE (983 2o = 1R
| S A n..go Egm” EE E'ﬁ. o083 ':"g E%
gE | B ks £9¢4 |28 B|=EIQE g8 &€
£7 | e8| Heoy < |8 | 5|78 |55 & <3
()= & 3° g % 72 Ad i <& &
C D I
4 B [ Goal [ Hows [ God [Hows] = | £ 1 S | ¥ GailBows]|
648.5 0 0% 3245 100% | 1076 0 0 100% | 635 | 15% | 97.3 0

Comments: Ray’s Electric exceeded the Local Employment Program’s 50% resident hiring goal with
100% resident employment and met the 15% Oakland Apprenticeship Program goals with 63.5 on-site
hours and 33.8 off-site hours.

Should you have any questions, you may contact Sophany Hang at (510) 238-3970.




DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING w

go_%ICLAND

Seocial Equity Division

PROJECT EVALUATION FORM
PROJECT NO.: ©329540

PROJECT NAME: Josie De La Cruz Park-ll

SR

CONTRACTOR: Ray's Electric

Engineer's Estimate: Contracto;s' Bid Amount OverfUnder Engineer's Estimate
$154,000 $171,800 ($17,800)
Discounted Bid Amount: Amount of Bid Discount Discount Points:

$163,210 $8,590 5%

e A . T s T T O s o e O T N A R P o L N Y Y I 0 LY P e R R e

1. Did the 20% requirements apply? - YES

2. Did the contractor meet the 20% requirement? YE[S

¢) % of SLBE participation 54.41%
3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? YES

a} Total SLBE/LBE truci(ing barticipation 100%

<
m
w

4. Did the contractor receive bid discounts?

14,
e
o

{If yes, list the percentage received) 5%

5. Additional Comments.

6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin./Initiating Bept.

1/2212010
) ' : Date
Reviewing
Officer: %ﬁm M Date: { ! A \IO
VO O |
)

Avproved By_Shaflasy Bongmolung  Date )220




LBE/SLBE PARTICIPATION

Project Name:| Josie De La Cruz Park-l| ?
'll Projoct No.: C324540 Engineers Est: " 154,000 Under/Over Engineers Estimato; 17,800
| Discipline Prime & Subs Location Cert. LBE SLBE Total L/SLBE Total TOTAL For Tracking Only
Status LBEISLBE | Truckipg | Tmucking o{la Ethn. MBE WBE
ill RIME Ray's Electric Oakland cB 65.470| 65,470 65470 C
tlecirical Panel :
!|'. Light Centrol | Tesco Control, Inc. Sacramento uB 7,680F NL
‘| rucking Williams Trucking Dakland CB 1,360 1,360 1,360 1,360|- 1,360' AA 1,360
Ft! athway Lights Livermore uB ! 22,940' (9]
fusco Pole &
liights Musco Ligating Cameron Park uB 39,700] NL
llﬁgatlon & Ramos Happy Yard
llandscaping  [Landscaping Oakland CcB 26,650 26,650 26,6500 H 26,650
Hencing Bailey Fence Co. Hayward us : 8,000 NL
1 H $0| $93,480| $03,480 $1,360 $1,360] $171,800 $1,360 0
[ Project Totals : o
i 54.41% 100% 100% 1% 0%
Requirements: Ethniclty
The 20% requirements is a combination of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE AA = Affican Amedican
participation. An SLEE finn can be counted 100% towards achieving 20% Al = Astan Indkan
requlrements,
| i3} = psien Paciic
: C = Caucasian
iLegend LBE = Local Business Enterprise UB = Uncertifled Business H= Hispanic

SLBE = Small Lecal Business Enterprise

Total LBE/SLBE = All Certlfiad Local and Small Local Businesses
NPLBE = NonProfit Local Business Enterprise

NPSLBE = NonProfit Small Local Business Enterprise

. CB = Certified Business .
MBE = Minority Business Enterprise
WBE = Women Business Enterprise

NA = Nafive American
0= Other

NL = Not Liked

MO = Muliple Ownership




DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING LaxEE0

Social Equity Division
PROJECT EVALUATION FORM

PROJECT NO.: C324540
PROJECT NAME: Josie De La Cruz Park-1l

CONTRACTOR; Beliveau Engineering Contractors, Inc.

Engineer's Estimate: Contractors' Bid Amount QverfUnder Engineer's Estimate
$154,000 $250,000 ($986,000)
" Discounted Bid Amount: - Amount of Bid Discount Discount Points:

5%

2. Did the contractor meet the 20% requirement? YES
b) % of LBE participation 0%
- .. €).% of SLBE participation. . ........... .. . .6040% ...
3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? YES
a) Total SLBE/LBE trucking participation 100%
4. Did the contractor receive bid discounts? YES
(If yes, list the percentage received) 5%

5. Additional Comments.

6. Date evaluation completed and retumed to Contract Admin.finitiating Dept.

1/22/2010

Date
Reviewing : '
Qfficer: gﬂa "i d /)\ Date: ’lnzho :
< X/ \__)
A d By:
RPROVEE M_Qg.mé}&m% e \|22)40




LBE/SLBE PARTICIPATION

BIDDER 4

Projuct Name Josie De La Cruz Park-Il
Prpject No.: 324540 Engineers Est 154,000 Under/Over Engineers Estimate: -98,000
Discipline Location Cert. LBE SLBE Total LISLBE Total TOTAL For Tracking Only
Status LBE/SLBE | Trucking | Trucking Dollars Ethn. MBE WBE
Primi) Beliveau Engineering :
Contractors, Inc. Qakland CB 146,000: 146,000 148,000 C
Truckling ‘Mlliams Trucking Oakland CB 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5000F AA 5,000
{Electrizal Phoenix Eiectric Co. San Francisco us 898.000f AP 953,000
. $0| $151,0001 $151,000 $5,000 $5.0G0 $250,000 $104,000 0
Project Totals - : ¥
! 0%| 60.40% 60.40% 100% 100% 100% 41.60% 0%
Requirements: Ethnicity
The 2% requirements is a combination of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE A= Aiican American
particijation. An SLBE firm can be counted 100% towards achieving 20% A = Asian Indian
requin ments.
I ThAP = Asion Paciic
' N : C = Caycaslan
LBE = Local Business Enterprisa UB = Uncertified Butiness H 2 Hispanic
SLBE = Small Local Business Enterprise CB = Certified Business INA = Native American
Totat LBEISLBE = All Cestified Eocal and Small Local Businesses MEE = Minority Business Enterprise 0 = Other
NPLBE = NonProflt Local Business Enterprise WBE = Women Businesa Enterprise NL = Not Listed
NPSLEE = NonPrefit Smal Local Business Enterpise ' MO = Muttiple Ownership




DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING

Social Lquity Division

PROJECT EVALUATION FORM
PROJECT NO.: C324540

PROJECT NAME: Josle De La Cruz Park-ll

Raxk

o o,

L XM A T TP TN LA I T P N LI TS e M A DAL L ST P iR TN

CONTRACTOR: McGuire and Hester

Engineer's Estimate: Contractors’ Bid Amount CverfUnder Engineer’s Estimate
$154,000 $231,862 ($77,962)
Discounted Bid Amount; Amount of Bid Discount Discount Points:
$0 $0
| B2 O SPAL N =IOt 2 R PR A WSV L SRl 8, LN 5T 25 S YO T O AN, B, WA T LA
1. Did the 20% requirements apply? YES
2. Did the contractor meet the 20% requirement? NO
b) % of LBE participation 23.61%
... €} % of SLBE participation . 2.67%
3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? NA
a} Total SLBE/LBE trucking participation 100%
4. Did the contractor receive bid discounts? NO
{if yes, list the percentage received) 0%
5. Additional Commenis.
McGuire and Hester is deemed non-responsieve. The Subcontractor,
upplier, Trucking listing {Schedule R} exceeds the firm's base bid amount.
Therefore compliance can not be determined.
6, Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept.
/2212010
Date
Reviewing
Officer; %Cﬁ ,i Date; [’ 22’[ (O
N U j

Approved By Date: ‘Jlk‘ 10




LBE/SLBE PARTICIPATION

BIDDER 2

Project Name: Josie De La Cruz Park-l

-H Project No.: C324540 Engineers Est: 154,000 Under/Over Engineers Estimate: 77,962

-" Discipline - Prime & Subs Location Cart. LBE SLBE Total L/SLBE Total TOTAL For Tracking Qnl

| . Status LBE/SLBE | Trucking | Trucking Dollars Ethn MBE 1 WBE
FEr{ma McGuire and Hester Oakland cB C

£ asketball hoops LA, Steekroft Pasadena uB 38231 ¢
|vrigation John Deere Landscapa  |Pacheco uB 32000 C

Qoncrate . [Cemex Oakland us 6,500 C

‘Il'rucklng ‘ " lseas Trucking Oakiand CcB 6,200 6,200 6,200 6,200 6,200 H 65,200
ﬁi,sphalt Surfacing - |Bond Blacktop Unlon City uB X 1,617 ]

Electrical " |columbia Electric SanLeandro] UB 149070 ¢C

l ' Citrus

Fencing ) Pisor Fence Helghts uB 6680] C

Uandscape RMT Landscape Oaktand cB 54,772 54,772 54772 H 54,772

1 ‘

- $54.772 $5,200 $60,972] $6,200 $6,200] $231,862 0,972 0
Project Totals % ¥
23.61% 67% 26.29% 100% 100% 26.29%| 0%

Requirements: Pk e 77 [Ethnlcity

.Tha 20% requirements is a combination of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE participation. AA = Alican American

';\n SLBE firm can be counted 100% towards achieving 20% requirements, A = Asian indian

! 1ap = asian Paciic

" C = Caucasian

llegend LBE = Local Business Enterprise UB = Uncestiffed Business H = Hispanic

SLBE = Small Local Business Enterprise CB = Certified Buslness NA = Nafive American
Totat LBEISLBE = All Certifled Local and Small Local Bushesses MBE = Minority Business Enterprise 0= Other
. NPLEE = NonProfit Local Business Enterprise WEE = Women Business Enterprise NL = Not Listed
L NPSLBE = NoniProfit Small Local Business Enterprise ! ]MO = Muftiple Ownership

e —



DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING aw-ﬂ
Epes

Social Equity Division

PROJECT EVALUATION FORM

PROJECT NO.: C324540

PROJECT NAME: Josie De La Cruz Park-l

CONTRACTOR: Bay Construction Co.

Engineer's Estimate; Contractors’ Bid Amount . OverlUnder Enginser's Estimate
$154,000 $234,000 -$80,000
Discounted Bid Amount; Amount of Bld Discount Discount Points:
1. Did the 20% requirements apply? YES
2. Did the contractor meset the 20% requirement? . YE
e eeie o ... ..D)%ofLBE participation. . ... ... ... 000%. . . ... ... o .ol
c) % of SLBE participation 50.52%
3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? YES

a) Total SLBE/LBE trucking participation - 100%
4. Did the contractor receive bid discounts? NO
{If yes, list the percentage received) 0%
5. Additional Comments.
Bay Construction Company achieved 50.52% L/SLBE participation. However, the firm

was deemed non-responsive by contract administration for failure to acknowledge or
submit addendum number 2.

6. Date evaluation completed and retumed to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept.

1/22/2010

‘. Date
officers %@w(ﬁ“‘;‘\) paes__{[22] 10
O Q)

Aoprores B”‘_%Mtﬁmm&vﬁm Hz2lio




LBE/SLBE PARTICIPATION

Project Name: Josie De La Cruz Park-ll :
_]i Project No.: 324540 Engineem_Est: 154,000 Under/QOver Engineers Estimate: 80,000
Discipline Prime & Subks Location Cert. LBE 5LBE Total L/SLBE Total TOTAL For Tracking Only
Status LBE/SLBE | Trucking | Trucking | Deollars | Ethn. MBE WBE
i Bay Construction Co. Oskland CB 116,220} . 116,220 116220f AP | 118220
Cloating Deek Around/NG Napa uB '1 10,000] NL
Ausbhalt Paving  |Sansoms San Leandra uB 12,500] NL
Electrical Columbia Blectric San Leandro uB 93,2801 NL
Tlruck]n Williams Trucking Dakland CB 2,000] ° 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000] AA 2,000
i . 0] $118,220 118,220 2,000 2,000] $234,000 11
. Project Totals o 8 $ s s §118.220| %0
| 0.60%| 50.52% 50.62% 100% _1_{_)0% 100% 50.52%| 0%
IRequirements: Ethnicity
The 20% requirements is a combination of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE participation. An | AA= Altican Amesicon
£1BE firm can be counted 100% lowards achieving 20% requirements. g Asian ncian
§ AP = Aglan Patiic
'|| C = Caucaslan
|Uegend LBE = Local Business Enferprise UB = Uncertified Business H = Hispanic
SLBE = Smafl Loca) Business Entemprist B« Certified Business NA = Nativa American
Total LBE/SLBE = All Certified Local and Small Local Businesses MBE = Minority Business Entorprise 0= Other
NPLBE = NonProfit Local Business Enterprise WBE = Womsn Business Enterprise INL = Not Listed
NPSLBE = HonProfit Small Local Business Enterprise ] MO = Mu'tiple Owniership




i

-y

Schedule L-2
City of Oakland
Public Works Agency
CONTRACTOR PERFORMANCE EVALUATION

Project Number/Title: _G305010 — Safe Routes to School - Cycle 6

Work Order Number (if applicable):

Contractor: Ray's Electric
Date of Notice to Proceed: " July 21,2008
Date of Notice of Completion: ' February 18, 2009

Date of Notice of Final Completion: _February 18, 2009

Contract Amount: $339,433.00

Evaluator Name and Title: Henry Choi — Resident Engineer

The City's Resident Engineer most familiar with the Contractor's performance must
complete this evaluation and submit it to Manager, PWA Project Delivery Division, within 30
calendar days of the issuance of the Final Payment.

Whenever the Resident Engineer finds the Contractor is performing below Satisfactory for
any categary of the Evaluation, the Resident Engineer shall discuss the perceived performance
shortfall at the periodic site meetings with the Contractor. An Interim Evaluation will be
performed if at any time the Resident Engineer finds that the overall performance of a
Contractor is Marginal or Unsatisfactory. An Interim Evaluation is required prior to issuance of a
Final Evaluation Rating of Unsatisfactory. The Final Evaluation upon Final Completion of the
project will supersede interim ratings.

The following list provides a basic set of evaluation criteria that will be appllcable to all
construction projects awarded by the City of Oakland that are greater than $50,000. Narrative
responses are required to support any evaluation criteria that are rated as Marginal or
Unsatisfactory, and must be attached to this evaluation. If a narrative response is required,

- indicate before each narrative the .number of the question for which the response is being
provided. Any available supperting documentation to justify any Marginal or Unsatisfactory
ratings must also be attached.

If a criterion is rated Marginal or Unsatisfactory and the rating is caused by the performance
of a subcontractor, the narrative will note this. The narrative will also note the General
Contractor's effort to improve the subcontractor's performance.

ASSESSMENT GUIDELINES:

Outstandmg Performance among the best leve! of achievement the ( Clty has expersenced
_(3 points) B}

Satisfactory Performance met contractual requirements.

{2 points) S '

Marginal Performance barely met the lower range of the contractual requirements or
{1 point) - | performance only met contractual requirements after extensive correctlve
e lactionwas taken.

Unsatisfactory | Performance did not meet contractual reqwrements The contractual

{0 points) i performance being assessed reflected serious problems for which corrective
‘ ! actions were ineffective.

C686 Contractor Evaluation Form Contractor; Ray's Flectric Project No. G305010




WORK PERFORMANCE

Unsatisfactory

Marginal

Satisfactory

QCuistanding

Not Applicable

Did the Contractor perform all of the work with acceptable Quality and
Workmanship? '

W

>

If problems arose, did the Contractor provide solutions/coordinate with the
designers and work proactively with the City to minimize impacts? If "Marginal
or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. Provide documentation.

Was the work performed by the Contractor accurate and complete? If "Marginal
or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment and provide documentation.
Complete {2a) and (2b) below.

2a

Were corrections requested? If "Yes”, specify the date(s) and reason(s) for the
correction(s). Provide decumentation.

N/A

2b

[f corrections were requested, did the Contractor make the corrections
requested? If "Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. Provide
documentation.

Was the Contractor responsive to City staff's comments and concerns regarding
the work performed or the wark product delivered? If “Marginal or
Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. Provide documentation.

Were there other significant issues related to "Work‘Performance"? if Yes,
explain on the attachment. Provide documentation.

Did the Contractor cooperate with on-site or adjacent tenants, business owners
and residents and work in such a manner as to minimize disruptions to the
public. If “Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment,

Did the perscnnel assigned by the Contractor have the expertise and skills
required to satisfactorily perform under the contract? If “Marginal or
Unsatisfactory”, explain an the attachment.

X

Overall, how did the Contractor rate on work performance?

The score for this category must be consistent with the responses to the
questions given above regarding work performance and the assessment
guidelines.

Check 0,1, 2, or 3.

Xw

C67 Contractor Evaluation Form Contractor; Ray's Electric Project No. 5305010



TIMELINESS

Unsatisfactory

Marginal

Satisfactory

Qutstanding

Not Applicable

Did the Contractor complete the work within the time required by the contract
(including time extensions or amendments)? If "Marginal or Unsatisfactory”,
explain on the attachment why the work was not completed according to
schedule. Provide documentation.

Was the Contractor required to provide a service in accardance with an
established schedule (such as for security, maintenance, custodial, etc.)? If
"No", or “NIA", go to Question #10. If"Yes", complete (9a) below.

9a

Were the services provided within the days and times scheduled? If "Marginal or
Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachiment and specify the dates the Contractor
falled to comply with this requirement (such as tardiness, failure to report, etc.).
Provide documentation.

N/A

10

Did the Contractor provide timely baseline schedules and revisions to its
construction schedule when changes occurred? If “Marginal or Unsatisfactory®,
explain on the attachment. Provide documentation.

Did the Contractor furnish submittals in a timely manner to allow review by the
City so as to not defay the work? If "Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the
attachment. Provide documentation.

Were there other significant issues related to timeliness? If yes, explain on the
attachment. Provide documentation.

13

Overall, how did the Contractor rate on timeliness?

The score for this category must be consistent with the responses to the
questions given above regarding timeliness and the assessment
guidelines,

Check 0,1, 2, or 3.

C68 Contractor Evaluation Form Contractor: Ray's Electric Project No. G305010




g o
g > 2 F
o] — s g 2
“u_-‘ 4] 5] c [=%
E=] h= & © a
T o g B <
Fot -— -

5 = & & =z

FINANCGIAL

Were the Contractor's billings accurate and reflective of the contract payment

terms? |f “Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. Provide

14 g v exp olo| X |o|o

documentation of occurrences and amounls (such as corrected invoices).

i5

Were there any claims to increase the contract amount? If "Yes", list the claim
amount. Were the Contractor's claims resoived in a manner reasonable to the
City?

Number of Claims:

Claim amounts:  $

Setilement amount:$

18

Were the Contractor's price quotes for changed or additional work reasonable?
If “Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. Provide
-documentation of occurrences and amounts {such as corrected price quotes).

17

Were there any other significant issues related to financial issues? Ii Yes,
explain on the attachment and provide documentation.

18

QOverall, how did the Contractor rate on financial issues?

The score for this category must be consistent with the responses to the
questions given abave regarding financial issues and the assessment
guidelines. ‘

Check 0,1, 2, or 3. '

i

CB9 Contractor Evaluation Form Contractor: Ray’s Electric Project No. G305010




COMMUNICATION

Unsatisfactory

Marginal

Satisfactary

Outstanding |

Not Applicable

Was the Contractor responsive to the City's guestions, requests for proposal,

19 | etc.? If "Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, €xplain on the attachment. _
50 Did the Contractor comimunicate with City staff clearly and in a timely manner
regarding: .
Notification of any significant issues that arose? If "Marginal or Unsatisfactory”,
20a | explain on the attachment.
Staffing issues (changes, replacements, additions, etc.)? If "Marginal or
20b | Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. Oo|0o X a | o
Periodic progress reports as required by the contract (both verbal and written}?
20c | If "Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. ocl|lo| X |o| o
204 Were there any hilling disputes? If "Yes”, explain on the attachment.
Were there any other significant issues related to communication issues?
21 | Explain on the attachiment. Provide documentation.
22 | Overal\, how did the Contractor rate on communication issues?

The score for this category must be consistent with the responses to the
questions given above regarding communication issues and the
assessment guidelines.

Check 0,1, 2, or 3.

C70 Contractor Evaluation Form Centractor: Ray's Electric Project No. G305010




SAFETY

Did the Contractor’'s staff consistently wear personat protective equipment as

23 | appropriate? If “No", explain on the attachment.
Did the Contractor follow City and OSHA safety standards? If "Marginal or
24 | Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment.
Was the Contracter warned or cited by OSHA for violations? If Yes, explainon - j3
25 | the attachment. '
Was there an inordinate number or severity of injuries? Explain on the
26 | attachment. If Yes, explain on the attachment.
Was the Contractor officially warned or cited for breach of U.S. Transportation
27 Security Administration's standards or regulations? If “Yes", explain on the
attachment.
28 | Overall, how did the Contractor rate on safety issues?

The score for this category must be consistent with the responses to the
questions given ahove regarding safety issues and the assessment
guidelines.

Check 0,1, 2, or 3.

Unsatisfactory

Marginai

Satisfactory

Outstanding

Not Applicable

C71 Contractor Evaluation Form Contractor: Ray's Eleclric Project No, G305010




OVERALL RATING

Based on the weighting factors below, calculate the Contractor's overall score using the
scores from the four categories above,

1. Enter Overall score from Question 7 -2 X025= 5
2. Enter Overall score from Question 13 2 X025= 5
3. Enter Overall score from Question 18 2 X020= 4
4. Enter Overall score from Question 22 2 X015= 3
5. Enter Overall score from Question 28 2 X0.15= 3
TOTAL SCORE {Sum of 1 through 5): 2
OVERALL RATING: 2

Qutstanding: Greater than 2.5
Satisfactory Greater than 1.5 & less than or equal 0 2.6
Marginal: Between1.0& 1.5
Unsatisfactory: Less than 1.0

PROCEDURE:

The Resident Engineer will prepare the Contractor Performance Evaluation and submit it to
the Supervising Civil Engineer. The Supervising Civil Engineer will review the Contractor
Performance Evaluation to ensure adequate documentation is included, the Resident Engineer
has followed the process correctly, the Contractor Performance Evaluation has been prepared
in a fair and . unbiased manner, and the ratings assigned by the Resident Engineer are
consistent with all other Resident Engineers using consistent performance expectations and
similar rating scales. :

The Resident Engineer will transmit a copy of the Contractor Performance Evaluation to the
Contractor. Overall Ratings of Quistanding or Satisfactory are final and cannot be protested or
appealed. If the Overall Rating is Marginal or Unsatisfactory, the Contractor will have 10
calendar days in which they may file a protest of the rating. The Public Works Agency Assistant
Director, Design & Construction Services Depariment, wili consider a Contractor’s protest and
render histher determination of the validity of the Contractor's protest. |f the Overall Rating is
Marginal, the Assistant Director's determination will be final and not subject to further appeal. If
the Overall Rating is Unsatisfactory and the protest is denied (in whole or in part} by the
Assistant Director, the Contractor may appeal the Evaluation to the City Administrator, or
his/her designee. The appeal must be filed within 14 calendar days of the Assistant Director's
ruling on the protest. The City Administrator, or his/her designee, will hold a hearing with the
Contractor within 21 calendar days of the filing of the appeal. The decision of the City
Administrator regarding the appeal will be final. ,

Contractors who receive an Unsatisfactory Overall Rating (i.e., Total Score less than 1.0}
will be allowed the option of voluntarily refraining from bidding on any City of Oakland projects
within one year from the date of the Unsatisfactory Overall Rating, or of being categorized as
non-responsible for any projects the Contractor bids on for a period of one year from the date of
the Unsatisfactory Overall Rating. Two Unsatisfactory Overall Ratings within any five year
period will result in the Contractor being categorized by the City Administrator as non-

C72 Contractor Evaluation:Form Contractor; Ray's Electric Project No. G305010



responsible for any blds they submit for future C|ty of Qakland prc)jects wﬁhan three years of the
date of the last Unsatisfactory overall rating. .

Any Contractor that receives an Unsatisfactory Overall Rating is required to attend a
mesting with the City Administrator, or his/her designes, prior to retuming to bidding on City
projects.  The Contracter is required to demonstrate improvements mads in areas deemed
Unsatisfactory in prior Clty of Oakland contracts. . .

The Public Works Agency Contract Administration Sectlon will retain the final evaluation and
any response from the Contractor for a period of five years. The City shall treat the avaluation
as confidential, to the extent permitted by law.

COMMUNICATING THE EVALUATION: The Contractor's Performance Evaluation has been
communicaled to the Contractor. Signature does not signify consent or. agreement.

&Mﬂ%ﬁﬁ N ;afrg;éa

GontractorA Date Residernt Engineer / Date

s

p‘én@ng‘(}ivii Engineer / Date

C73 Contractor Evaluation Form Contractor: Ray's Electrlc Project No, é305010



WORK PERFORMANGE

1a - Contractor was pro-active at a couple of the bulb-out locations when the elevations
of the plans did not match the field conditions to work with the designers to correct the
plans to build bulb-outs that would not create ponding.

ATTACHMENT TO CONTRACTOR PERFORMANCE EVALUATION:

Use this sheet to provide any substantiating comments to support the ratings in the
Performance Evaluation. Indicate before each narrative the number of the question for
which the response is being provided. Attach additional sheets if necessary.

C74 Contractor Evaluation Form Contractor: Ray's Electric Project No. G305010




Approve
FiLEQ-

OFFICE OF THE C(T% CLERS

OAKLAND
wores 25 aw@AHKLAND CITY COUNCIL
RESOLUTION No. C.M.S.

RESOLUTION : 1) AWARDING A CONTRACT TO THE LOWEST,
RESPONSIBLE, RESPONSIVE BIDDER, RAY’S ELECTRIC, INC., FOR
THE BASE BID AMOUNT OF ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-ONE
THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED DOLLARS (8171,800.00) FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF THE JOSIE DE LA CRUZ PARK PHASE 2
IMPROVEMENT PROJECT (NO. C329540) IN ACCORD WITH PLANS AND
SPECIFICATIONS AND CONTRACTOR’S BID; 2) ACCEPTING AND
APPROPRIATING A GRANT FROM THE UNITY COUNCIL IN THE
AMOUNT OF THIRTY-TWO THOUSAND DOLLARS ($32,000.00) FOR THE
PROJECT; AND 3) AUTHORIZING AN INCREASE IN THE
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT UP TO A MAXIMUM OF TWO HUNDRED
EIGHTY-SEVEN THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS (5287,300.00)
TO IMPLEMENT ALL THE BID ALTERNATES AS ADDITIONAL FUNDS
BECOME AVAILABLE, WITHOUT RETURN TO COUNCIL

WHEREAS, four bids were received by the Office of the City Clerk on December 17, 2009, for
the Josie De La Cruz Park Phase 2 Improvement Project; and

WHEREAS, two bids were deemed non-responsive for failing to meet the bid submittal
requirements; and :

WHEREAS, Ray’s Electric, Inc., a certified small local business, is the lowest responsible, -
responsive bidder; and

WHEREAS, funds of $171,800.00 for the Josie De La Cruz Park Phase 2 Improvement
construction contract are available in Redevelopment Agency Fund 7780, Project No. C329540,
Capital Project Management Organization 92270; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines based on the representations set forth in the
City Administrator's report accompanying this Resolution that the construction contract
approved hereunder is temporary in nature; and

WHEREAS, the City lacks the equipment and qualified personnel to perform the necessary
work; and

WHEREAS, the Unity Council wishes to provide $32,000.00 in grant funding toward the
construction of the project; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that the performance of this contract shall
not result in the loss of employment or salary by any person having permanent status in the
competitive service; now, therefore, be it



RESOLVED: That the Council: 1) Awards a contract to the lowest, responsible, responsive
bidder, Ray’s Electric, Inc., for the base bid amount of One Hundred Seventy-One Thousand
Eight Hundred Dollars ($171,800.00) for the construction of the Josie De La Cruz Park Phase 2
Improvement Project (No. C329540) in accord with plans and specifications for the Project and
contractor’s bid dated December 17, 2009; 2) accepts and appropriates a grant from the Unity
Council in the amount of thirty-two thousand dollars ($32,000.00) for the Project; and 3)
Authorizes an increase in the construction contract up to a maximum of two hundred eighty-
seven thousand three hundred dollars ($287,300.00) to implement all the bid alternates as
additional funds become available, without return to Council; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator, or designee, is hereby authorized to
reject all other bids; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the amount of the bond for faithful performance, $171,800.00,
- and the amount for a bond to guarantee payment of all claims for labor and material furnished
and for the amount due under the Unemployment Insurance Act, $171,800.00, with respect to
such work are hereby approved; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby approves the plans and specifications
for the Josie De La Cruz Park Phase 2 Improvement project; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the contract shall be reviewed and approved by the City
Attorney for form and legahty prior to execution and placed on file in the Office of the City
Clerk.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, -

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

-

AYES - BROOKS, DE LA FUENTE, KAPLAN, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, QUAN, RE!D, and PRESIDENT
BRUNNER

NOES -
ABSENT -

ABSTENTION -
ATTEST:

LaTonda Simmons
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
of the City of Oakland, California



